AGENT: Mr James Collinson - Design APPLICANT: Dr Vora

Spec Ltd 48 Kingsway
Suite 1C Dovercourt
Warren House Harwich
10-20 Main Road Essex
Hockley CO12 3LN

Essex SS5 4QS

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990

APPLICATION NO: 21/00805/FUL **DATE REGISTERED:** 17th May 2021

Proposed Development and Location of the Land:

Proposed change of use of existing ground floor bank to 3 no. self-contained residential units.

48 Kingsway Dovercourt Harwich Essex

THE TENDRING DISTRICT COUNCIL AS LOCAL PLANNING AUTHORITY <u>HEREBY GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION</u> in accordance with the application form, supporting documents and plans submitted, subject to the following conditions;

1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years from the date of this permission.

Reason: To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following approved plan: SHEET 1 OF 1 REV 02 DATED JAN 22

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.

Prior to installation, drawings to a scale of not less than 1:20 fully detailing the new windows, doors and rooflight along with the surrounds to be used and indicating; materials, cross sections for glazing bars, sills, heads etc., method of opening and method of glazing along with drawings detailing the elevations and section drawings of the mouldings and window cil reinstatement works to the front elevation must be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The approved works shall be installed/carried out in complete accordance with the approved details.

Reason: The application relates to a building within a Conservation Area and therefore such details are necessary in order to preserve and enhance the historic character and integrity of the building.

4 Prior to the commencement of the external works, details of all external materials to be used, with particular regard to the re-decoration of the front and side elevation, must be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The works must be

carried out in complete accordance with the approved details.

Reason - The application relates to a building within a Conservation Area and therefore such details are necessary in order to preserve and enhance the historic character and integrity of the building.

- The flat roof to the rear of the development hereby approved shall not at any time be used as a balcony or sitting out area neither shall any balustrade, railings, wall or other means of enclosure be erected on any part of the roof.
 - Reason To ensure the development has an acceptable design and protects the amenities of neighbouring occupiers
- All new rainwater goods should be painted black metal or black powder coated metal and shall be permanently maintained as such.
 - Reason The application building is located within a conservation area and therefore such details are necessary in order to preserve and enhance the historic character and integrity of that building.
- 7 Cycle parking shall be provided in accordance with the EPOA Parking Standards. The approved facility shall be secure, convenient, covered and provided prior to first occupation and retained at all times.
 - Reason To ensure appropriate cycle parking is provided in the interest of highway safety and amenity.
- Prior to occupation of the proposed dwellings, the Developer shall be responsible for the provision and implementation of a Residential Travel Information Pack per dwelling, for sustainable transport, approved by Essex County Council, to include six one day travel vouchers for use with the relevant local public transport operator free of charge.
 - Reason In the interests of promoting sustainable development and transport.
- Areas within the curtilage of the site for the purpose of the reception and storage of building materials shall be identified clear of the highway.
 - Reason: To ensure that appropriate loading/unloading facilities are available to ensure that the highway is not obstructed during the construction period in the interest of highway safety.
- No vehicle connected with the works shall arrive on site before 07:30 or leave after 19:00 (except in the case of emergency). Working hours are restricted to between 08:00 and 18:00 Monday to Friday, between 08:00 and 13:00 on Saturdays with no working of any kind permitted on Sundays or any Public/Bank Holiday whilst construction works and alterations are being carried out.
 - Reason In the interests of residential amenity.
- No materials produced as a result of the site development or clearance shall be burned on site.
 - Reason In the interests of residential amenity.

DATED: 1st February 2022

SIGNED:

Graham Nourse Assistant Director Planning Service

IMPORTANT INFORMATION:

The local planning authority considers that the following policies and proposals in the development plan are relevant to the above decision:

NPPF National Planning Policy Framework July 2021

National Planning Practice Guidance

Tendring District Local Plan 2013-2033 and Beyond North Essex Authorities' Shared Strategic Section 1 Plan (adopted January 2021)

SP1 Presumption in Favour of Sustainable Development

SP2 Recreational disturbance Avoidance and Mitigation Strategy (RAMS)

SP7 Place Shaping Principles

Tendring District Local Plan 2013-2033 and Beyond Section 2 (adopted January 2022)

SPL1 Managing Growth

SPL2 Settlement Development Boundaries

SPL3 Sustainable Design

LP1 Housing Supply

LP2 Housing Choice

LP3 Housing Density and Standards

LP4 Housing Layout

PP5 Town Centre Uses

PP14 Priority Areas for Regeneration

PPL8 Conservation Areas

CP1 Sustainable Transport and Accessibility

Supplementary Planning Guidance

Essex Coast Recreational Disturbance Avoidance and Mitigation Strategy SPD 2020 (RAMS)

Essex County Council Development Management Policies 2011 (the Highways SPD)

Essex County Council Car Parking Standards - Design and Good Practice

Tendring Provision of Recreational Open Space for New Development SPD 2008

Informatives

Positive and Proactive Statement

The Local Planning Authority has acted positively and proactively in determining this application by assessing the proposal against all material considerations, including planning policies and any representations that may have been received and subsequently determining to grant planning permission in accordance with the presumption in favour of sustainable development, as set out within the National Planning Policy Framework.

Should a mechanical ventilation system be required to be installed within the building, further information in relation to predicted noise levels and relevant mitigation techniques, in order to comply with the relevant guideline values, such as those outlined in BS8233:2014 - Guidance on sound insulation and noise reduction for buildings, and any relevant mitigation techniques, will be required to ensure the proposal can meet relevant criteria in respect of internal noise levels.

Highway Informatives

In main urban areas with frequent and extensive public transport, cycling and walking links, the EPOA Parking Standards recommend that a reduced parking standard provision may be applied to residential developments. A reduced parking standard provision level can be applied to this proposal as it is located very close to regular public transport services and public car parking facilities.

All work within or affecting the highway is to be laid out and constructed by prior arrangement with and to the requirements and specifications of the Highway Authority; all details shall be agreed before the commencement of works.

The applicants should be advised to contact the Development Management Team by email at development.management@essexhighways.org or by post to:

SMO1 - Development Management Team Ardleigh Depot, Harwich Road, Ardleigh, Colchester, CO7 7LT

The Highway Authority cannot accept any liability for costs associated with a developer's improvement. This includes design check safety audits, site supervision, commuted sums for maintenance and any potential claims under Part 1 and Part 2 of the Land Compensation Act 1973. To protect the Highway Authority against such compensation claims a cash deposit or bond may be required.

Are there any letters to be sent to applicant / agent with the decision? If so please specify:

YES NO

Are there any third parties to be informed of the decision?

If so, please specify:

YES NO

<u>Standard Informative 1:</u> The Provisions of the Essex Act 1987, Section 13 (Access for the Fire Brigade) may apply to this Development and will be determined at Building Regulation Stage.

<u>Standard Informative 2:</u> You are reminded that the carrying out of building works requires approval under the Building Regulations in many cases as well as a grant of planning permission. If you are in doubt as to whether or not the work, the subject of this planning permission, requires such approval, then you are invited to contact the Building Control section at Tendring District Council.

<u>Standard Informative 3:</u> If the development includes the construction of a new building on or at the boundary of 2 properties, work to an existing party wall or party structure or involve excavation near to and below the foundation level of neighbouring buildings, you are advised that the provisions of the Party Wall Act 1996 may apply to this development. An explanatory booklet concerning the implications of this Act is available online or from the District Council.

The attached notes explain the rights of appeal.

NOTES FOR GUIDANCE

WHEN PLANNING PERMISSION IS REFUSED OR GRANTED SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS

APPEALS TO THE SECRETARY OF STATE

- If you are aggrieved by the decision of your local planning authority to refuse permission for the proposed development or to grant it subject to conditions, then you can appeal to the Secretary of State under Section 78 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.
- If you want to appeal, then you must do so within the set time frame as outlined below:
 - a. If this is a decision to refuse planning permission for a householder application, if you want to appeal against your local planning authority's decision then you must do so within **12 weeks** of the date of this notice. A **Householder Appeal Form** is required, available online at https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate
 - b. If this is a decision to refuse planning permission for a minor commercial application, if you want to appeal against your local planning authority's decision then you must do so within 12 weeks of the date of this notice. A Planning Appeal Form is required, available online at https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate
 - c. If you want to appeal against your local planning authority's decision on a development which is not caught by a. and b. above then you must do so within **6 months** of the date of this notice. A **Planning Appeal Form** is required, available online https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate
- Appeals must be made using the relevant form (as detailed above) which you can get from the Secretary of State at Temple Quay House, 2 The Square, Temple Quay, Bristol, BS1 6PN (Tel: 0303 444 5000) or online at https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate. Please note, only the applicant possesses the right of appeal.
- The Secretary of State can allow a longer period for giving notice of an appeal, but will not normally be prepared to use this power unless there are special circumstances which excuse the delay in giving notice of appeal.
- The Secretary of State need not consider an appeal if it seems to the Secretary of State that the local planning authority could not have granted permission for the proposed development or could not have granted it without the conditions imposed having regard to the statutory requirements, to the provisions of any development order and to any directions given under a development order.
- If you intend to submit an appeal that you would like examined by inquiry then you must notify the Local Planning Authority and Planning Inspectorate (inquiryappeals@planninginspectorate.gov.uk) at least 10 days before submitting the appeal. <u>Further details are on GOV.UK.</u>

ENFORCEMENT

If this is a decision on a planning application relating to the same or substantially the same land and development as is already the subject of an enforcement notice, if you want to appeal against your local planning authority's decision on your application, then you must do so within 28 days of the date of this notice. • If an enforcement notice is served relating to the same or substantially the same land and development as in your application and if you want to appeal against your local planning authority's decision on your application, then you must do so within 28 days of the date of service of the enforcement notice, or within 6 months (12 weeks in the case of a householder or minor commercial appeal) of the date of this notice, whichever period expires earlier.